MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 4159, sub-§ 1, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 290, is amended to read:

r. Tolerance of 25%; how determined. Any person, firm or corporation may take, sell, purchase, process, ship, transport or have possession of herring which are between $4\frac{1}{2}$ and 79 inches in length when they are mixed with herring of greater length, provided the herring between $4\frac{1}{2}$ and 79 inches in length comprise less than 25% of the entire lot.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 45

AN ACT Relating to Wholesale Deliveries of Malt Beverages and Table Wine on Election Day.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

28 MRSA § 4, first ¶, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 643, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

Except that wholesalers of malt beverages and table wine may make deliveries to retail licensees on the day of holding a general election or state-wide primary.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 46

AN ACT to Clarify the Powers of Coastal Wardens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 3652, sub-§ 5 is enacted to read:

5. Coastal wardens same powers as sheriffs. In addition to their specified duties and powers, the coastal wardens are vested with the same powers and duties throughout the several counties of the State as sheriffs have in their respective counties.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 47

AN ACT to Increase Funds Allowed by Court Order to a Minor without a Guardian.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

19 MRSA § 216, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 598, § 30, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Whenever, under any decree or order of the Supreme Judicial Court, or Superior Court of this State, or of any justice of either of said courts, or of any judge of any probate court in this State, any receiver, master, executor, administrator, trustee, guardian or other person acting under authority of either of said courts, or any justice or judge thereof, shall have in his hands any funds not exceeding \$2,500, to be distributed or paid to any person under the age of 18 years, not having a guardian legally appointed in this State, payment may be made to said minor, provided said minor be at least 12 years of age, or to either parent of said minor, or to such other person whom said justice or judge may select, subject to whatever conditions, if any, said justice or judge may impose. The receipt of said minor, parent or other person shall be a sufficient voucher for such settlement in court of any account by the party who made such payment and shall discharge and relieve him from any and all further liability on account of the same.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 48

AN ACT Relating to Executive Exemption under the Minimum Wage Law. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 663, sub-§ 3, ¶ K, as amended by PL 1967, c. 466, § 3, is further amended to read:

K. Any individual employed in a bona fide executive, administrative or professional capacity, and who is paid on a salary basis of not less than \$99 \$150 weekly for one year starting October 15, 1967, and thereafter not less than \$100 weekly.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 49

AN ACT to Authorize the State Liquor Commission to Grant Civic Associations Licenses to Sell Alcoholic Beverages for On-Premise Consumption.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 28 MRSA § 101, sub-§ 14, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 747, § 3, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. 28 MRSA § 801-B, sub-§ 5, ¶ A, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 747, § 10, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - A. Notwithstanding any other provision of law the commission may grant licenses to incorporated civic organizations for one event per year.